
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Milford Sports Club Beecroft 
Street, Leeds, LS5 3AS  
Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

J McKenna - Armley; 
A Parnham - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
A Rontree - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 
 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Co-optees  
Rhea Bentley  Armley Ward 
Jonathan Butler Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Lorraine Cooper Armley Ward 
Stephen Garvani Kirkstall Ward 
Steve Harris Kirkstall Ward 
Catherine Hyde Armley Ward 
Tamsin MacDonald Kirkstall Ward 
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Jack McLean Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Mark Rollinson Armley Ward 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)
[...]
each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 5TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
September 2023, for approval as a correct record. 
 

7 - 14 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

15 - 
32 

10   
 

  BEST CITY AMBITION - REFRESH 
 
The report of the Head of Policy provides the Inner 
West Community Committee with an update on the 
Best City Ambition refresh, to gather input from 
Elected Members and residents. 
 

33 - 
34 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 

35 - 
44 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of Inner West 
Community Committee will on Tuesday 12th March 
2024 at 6pm. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

   VENUE DETAILS AND MAP 
 
 

45 - 
46 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, C Gruen, 
T Hinchcliffe, J McKenna, A Parnham, 
K Ritchie, A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Jonathan Butler, Stephen Garvani, Steve Harris, Catherine Hyde, Stephen 
McBarron, Lorraine Cooper, Rhea Bentley, Mark Rollinson and Tamsin 
MacDonald 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 10 - Inner West Community Committee 
- Finance Report and Agenda Item 11 – Inner West Community Committee 
Update Report. 
 

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Co-opted Member Jack McLean. 
 

19 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members to make representations or 
ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community Committee. 
 
A resident of Armley addressed the Community Committee and raised 
concerns in relation to 10 stone steps on Canal Road which required some 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

 

form of handrails. She had attended the March 2023 meeting to raise the 
same concern, however, this work had not been done.  
 
The Chair advised the resident that the Highways Team had been informed of 
the request and it would be followed up. 
 
The Inner West Youth Committee were also in attendance for this item. 
 
The Advanced Youth Work Practitioner had brought along two young people, 
Charley from Kirkstall and Harvey from Bramley. 
 
Charley and Harvey informed the Community Committee about the activities 
they had been involved with over the last few months. These included a Clip 
and Climb Team Building at the end of May, a Youth Committee meeting 
where they had discussed the local councillors and what they do for the areas 
of the Inner West, visited Kirkstall Valley Development Trust in July, and 
attended the Barca Bramley Fun Day in August.  
 
As part of the Barca Bramley Fun Day they had undertaken a short survey 
with 27 young people to find out the views of young people in the Inner West 
area. The Community Committee were provided with information from the 
survey, and it was noted that this information would be sent to the local 
councillors.  
The survey had asked the young people about: 

 How satisfied were they with the area they lived in. 

 How clean the area was. 

 What things
[...]
ne Hyde had been appointed as a co-opted member for 
Armley. 
 
Members were reminded that at a previous meeting the Members had made 
the decision to co-opt 3 members for each of the wards represented in the 
Community Committee area. At the Chairs Brief it had been suggested that 
each of the Armley nominations be asked to provide a brief background on 
themselves to assist Members decisions on who to appoint given the unusual 
high numbers for nomination to one ward. 
 
The 3 remaining Armley nominees gave a short background on themselves.  
 
The Chair suggested that given the unusual position of having more 
nominations for co-pted members for Armley than had been previously agreed 
and the fact that one person had withdrawn their nomination, with the 
agreement of the other Community Committee Members, Armley should 
appoint 4 co-opted members on this occasion. 
 
The Community Committee were in approval of this suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following people as co-opted members of the 
Community Committee: 
Armley 

 Lorraine Cooper 

 Rhea Bentley 

 Mark Rollinson 
 
Kirkstall 

 Tamsin MacDonald 
 

23 Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report informing the Committee of the 
following points: 

 There was currently a remaining balance of £39,096.63. A full 
breakdown of the projects was listed in Table 1. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

 

 Members were asked to consider the projects listed in the submitted 
report at Paragraphs 21 to 27. At this point in the meeting Cllr Gruen 
declared an interest in the application for Bramley Basketball @ Leeds 
West Academy as she is 
[...]
e work of the group. He wished to put 
forward a project from this group for the Wythers estate. 

 Kirkstall Ward Members informed the Committee of a highways 
scheme for the Kirkstall area in relation to parking at Kepstorn Close. 
They asked for the approval to spend £25,000 from the CIL budget on 
the scheme and for this to be taken as a delegated decision. The 
Committee were advised that the Kirkstall Ward was in need of 
additional parking and there were a couple of schemes being 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

 

considered, with this being the cheaper scheme. The Committee was 
of the view that the CIL budget should be used for the highways 
scheme at Kepstorn Close. 

 Whilst discussing CIL money it was noted that a highways scheme in 
Armley was put forward prior to Covid but had not gone ahead and the 
Armley Ward Members asked if this could be looked at again. 

 It was suggested that information in relation to CIL be provided to co-
opted members. 

 Members requested a breakdown of where the CIL money had come 
from within the Inner West area.  
  

RESOLVED –  
a. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Approval of the following: (paragraph 21) 

Project Organisation Amount Ward Outcome 

Bramley Lantern 
Parade 

Creative 
Communities 
Leeds CIC 

£1,600 
(Wellbeing) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Discover Wellbeing Barca Leeds £10,000 
(Wellbeing) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Inner West Youth 
Summit 

Communities 
Team 

£2,250.00 
(£750.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 
& Kirkstall 

Approved 

Bramley Falls Park 
Playground 
Painting 

LCC Parks & 
Countryside 

£2,880.19 
(Capital) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 
in principal 
but 
requested a 
breakdown 
of costs 

Bramley Basketball 
@ Leeds West 
Academy 

Youth Services 
WNW 

£1,330.00 
(YAF) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

LS12 Creative - 
Armley 

 £5,847.00 
(YAF) 

Armley Approved 
in principal 
but 
requested 
feedback 
from 
Interplay on 
costs to 
attend 
activities 

 
c. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) 
d. To note the monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
e. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f. To note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
g. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

 

h. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 

24 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to members’ attention 
an update of the work which the Communities Team had been engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  
 
The Locality Officer presented the report informing the Committee of the 
following points: 

 The employment figures for the Inner West were provided at Paragraph 
10 of the report. It was noted that these figures were presented to the 
Community Committee every six months. 

 The Armley Festival would be taking place on Armley Moor on 
Saturday 9th September 2023. 

 
Members discussions included: 

 Armley Prison had given permission to install some play equipment at 
Oak Road Recreation Ground (known locally as Jailey Field). 
Discussions were taking place to look at funding. It was noted that 
permission had been sought as the area abuts the prison walls. 

 It was noted that the Children and Young Person Sub-Group had met 
to discuss invitations to a future meeting of services as listed in the 
submitted report to address concerns raised by young people who had 
attended the Youth Summit.  

 Members were requested to advocate events in the ward for Bonfire 
Night. 

 SEND Next Choices Event had taken place in June. Cllr Hinchcliffe 
said he would arrange for a members’ briefing session on this event. 

 Cllr Ritchie thanked the local housing officers for their help and work 
during the recent estate action day in Bramley to remove unwanted 
items from gardens.  

 
It was suggested by one of the co-opted members that future update reports 
could include details in relation to how successful events in the area have 
been, and information on action days and how much was removed. 
 
It was noted that on this occasion 31 people attended the Community 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 

25 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note the next meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee will be on Tuesday 21st November 2023 at 6pm, in the Kirkstall 
Ward. Venue to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:10 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 

 
Date:    Tuesday 21st November 2023                                  To note 

Inner West Community Committee Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

Main issues 

Updates by theme 

Children and Young People: Champions Cllr C Gruen (as lead) and Cllr H Bithell 

3. The Children and Young Person Sub-Group hasn’t met since before the last 

Community Committee Meeting. A planning meeting betwe
[...]
d residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The presentation is intended to provide the Inner West Community Committee with an 

update of the Best City Ambition refresh. 

 

3. The presentation provides the Inner West Community Committee with an overview of the 

Best City Ambition, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to the specific committee 

area. 

 

4. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public the opportunity to provide 

feedback to the Strategy & Resources Service relating to the Best City Ambition and 

approaches to communication and engagement going forward. 

Recommendations 

5. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the presentation that will be provided 

by officers from Intelligence & Policy. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10

https://insite.leeds.gov.uk/Root%20document%20library/Leeds%20Best%20City%20Ambition.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 
 
Date:    Tuesday 21st November 2023                                    For decision 

Inner West Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility
[...]
0   £         1,000.00   £           978.40    

Wellington Garden Burglary  £         1,100.00   £                   -     £       1,100.00   £                 -    

Page 38



 
 
Wellbeing and Capital projects for consideration and approval 
 
21. The following projects are presented for Members’ consideration from 23/24 budget:  

 

1) Project Title: Raynville Road SID 

Organisation: LCC Highways 

Total Project Cost: £3,500.00 

Amount requested from Capital: £3,500.00 

Wards Effected: Armley 

Project Description: The grant will be used to fund a SID for Raynville Road 

22. Since the last Community Committee meeting on 5th September 2023, the following 

projects have been considered and approved by DDN: 

 Wellington Gardens Burglary – West Yorkshire Police -  £1,100.00 

 Armley Basketball Project – WNW Youth Service - £875.00 

 Ministry of Boxing at Armley Leisure Centre -  Armley Leisure Centre - £1,310.00 

 Kepstorn Close Parking Bays – LCC Highways - £25,984.80 

 Bramley Festive Light Switch on – LCC Breeze - £3,700.00 

 Armley Festive Light Switch on – LCC Breeze - £6,468.12 

Declined Projects 

23. Since the last Community Committee on 5th September 2023, 0 projects have been 

declined. 

 

Monitoring Information 

24. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the 

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their 

project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact the 

project has had on the community and the value for money achieved. 

 
25. The committee had previously funded YMCA’s project “Community Youth Worker” in which 

the funds were put towards the cost of venue and the cost of two community youth 

workers. The project aimed to; support activities that make people feel safer; support 

children andyoung people to be engaged, active and inspired; promote healthy lifestyles 

and tackle health inequalities; improve access
[...]
re that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
40. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 

Page 43



Recommendations 
 

41. Members are asked to note 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

Page 44



Milford Sports Club Beecroft Street, Leeds, LS5 3AS 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 5th September 2023
	9 Inner West Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Social Media Report September 2023

	10 Best City Ambition - Refresh
	11 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report
	 Venue Details and Map



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, C Gruen, 
T Hinchcliffe, J McKenna, A Parnham, 
K Ritchie, A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Rhea Bentley, Jonathan Butler, Lorraine Cooper, Stephen Garvani, Steve 
Harris, Catherine Hyde, Tamsin MacDonald, Mark Rollinson. 
 

26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

28 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologises for absence were received from Stephen McBarron, co-opted 
member of Bramley and Stanningley Ward. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Bithell would need to leave the meeting at 7pm and that 
Cllr Venner would be late to the meeting.  
 

31 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public in attendance who 
wished to speak. 
 

32 Minutes - 5th September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2023, 
be approved as a correct record. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

33 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update to the 
Community Committee on the work undertaken by the Locality Team on the 
priorities set out by the Community Committee. 
 
Updates were provided by the Community Committee Champions on the work 
of the sub-groups: 
 
Children and Families 
Cllrs Gruen and Bithell explained to the Committee that they would like to 
change the way the sub-group work to create more outcomes by requesting 
work items from the Committee. It was the view that in previous years the 
sub-group had worked well in networking meetings and although, discussions 
were taking place they were not having the desired impact on the lives of the 
young people that were expected in terms of actions. The sub-group wished 
to see more positive actions from the meetings. The Community Committee 
review makes use of the sub-groups for best practice. The following proposals 
for work to be undertaken by the sub-group were provided by the Members: 

 Look at housing and how it impacts on the lives of children’s education. 

 Changes to the priority award system, with special weight and a 
speeding up of the process. It was noted that there was already an 
issue with Band A as you could not be deemed homeless if living in an 
overcrowded property. It is known that some children are currently 
‘sofa surfing’ and this would have a detrimental effect on their 
education and health. 

 Bus services for young people, and the local provision, as this is the 
primary mode of transport for young people. 

 It was noted that Bramley and Stanningley Ward has the most visits to 
Accident and Emergency for children with respiratory conditions and 
this needed to be addressed. It was the view that this should be looked 
at in conjunction with work taking place in the Environment sub-group 
looking at air pollution in the Inner West area. 

 
Environment 
Cllr Rontree informed the Committee that the sub-group had a good briefing 
from the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team. They were advised that in the New 
Year bin routes would be changing to suit the current needs of the city. It was 
noted that green and black bins would be collected alternate weeks in future. 
 
Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr Ritchie said that he would be willing to link into the work with Children and 
Young People sub-group on respiratory issues. 
 
He said that the vaccine program was ongoing. 
 
He informed the Committee about the Community Mental Health Programme 
which was becoming a single point access. This would ease access to the 
different services so that people could be directed to the most appropriate 
service for their care. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

 
The Bramley, Wortley and Middleton Care Partnership and the West Leeds 
Care Partnership had been looking at childhood obesity and providing cooking 
classes. They had also been looking at the cost of living crisis and the effects 
on people’s health. They were providing signposts to services and schemes to 
support them. He said that he would send Members the newsletter. 
 
Cllr Andy Parnham updated the Committee on the work taking place at the 
New Wortley Community Centre where £600 pounds had been used to 
provide slow cookers for families in most need of support. He also said that 2 
support workers had been funded to assist the current support worker and this 
was working well. 
 
The Neighbourhood Improvement Team along with Cllr Harland the Executive 
Member for Communities had visited Armley Town Street and the Armley 
Hub. It had been underlined that the area should not have cuts to funding and 
services. He said that it had been good to welcome senior offices and let them 
what assistance Armley needed. 
 
Cllr McKenna advised the Members of a scheme at the New Wortley 
Community Centre to provide the most vulnerable families with hampers 
which also included fuel vouchers. He asked Members for any support that 
they could give for this scheme. 
 
Community Safety   
Cllr Hinchcliffe informed the Committee of a scheme being undertaken by 
West Yorkshire Police for ‘No Cold Calling Zones’. It was noted that this is a 
free service and it easy to set up. Cllr Hinchcliffe said anyone wishing to set 
up this scheme should contact him via email.  
 
It was noted that Burnsall Croft were having issues with anti-social behaviour. 
 
Cllr Gruen said the Children’s Summit had gone well and thanked the Locality 
Officer for his support on the day.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the tragic accident which had happened in 
Armley the day before. It was noted that this was the second tragic accident 
on this stretch of road this year. Both accidents had involved the demolition of 
bus stops and deaths of people waiting at the bus stops. It was suggested 
that West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) be invited to attend a 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Armley Ward Councillors had contacted senior officers in 
the Council and Alison Lowe, WYCA Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime, in 
relation to their concerns on this stretch road. It was recognised that after the 
first accident Ward Councillors had been told that speed cameras would be 
put on this stretch of road by the end of summer. Ward Councillors had been 
advised that cameras would not now be installed until the end of the financial 
year. It was suggested that a letter be sent from the Chair and the Community 
Committee to WYCA and Highways of the issues on Stanningley Road.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

 
Cllr Venner joined the meeting at 6.35 at the end of this item. 
 

34 Best City Ambition - Refresh  
 

The report of the Head of Policy provided the Community Committee with an 
update on the Best City Ambition refresh, and to gather input from Elected 
Members and residents. 
 
At the Community Committee a presentation was given. 
 
The Community Committee were provided with the following information: 

 The Best City Ambition is the overall vision for Leeds and how the 
Council plans to tackle poverty and inequality. 

 The Best City Ambition brings together the different strategies and 
priorities for the city, to assist the Council to achieve its ambition and 
provide clarity about what it is doing and how it is proposing to do it. 

 The Best City Ambition is set around 3 pillars: 
o Health and Wellbeing 
o Inclusivity and growth 
o Zero Carbon 

 The Best City Ambition was introduced in 2022. It was decided to 
refresh the Best City Ambition in line with new strategies for Inclusive 
Growth and Health and Wellbeing. It also takes account of comments 
provided by the LGA Peer Review, which said that the approach of the 
Council was good. It was their view that the Team Leeds approach 
which sees everyone coming together to play their part, alongside 
other partners and agencies was working well.  

 The refresh of the Best City Ambition is due to be put before Executive 
Board in December and to full Council in February 2024. 

 
The Committee were provided with data for the Inner West area. It was noted 
that some of the data may be out of date as it was mostly taken from the 2021 
Census and at a time when the country was just coming out of lockdown after 
the pandemic. The data showed that the Inner West area had a high density 
of population compared with the rest of the city. It was also noticeable that 
there had been a change in how people work, with an increase of people 
working from home. 
 
The Best City Ambition uses a number of tools including the Social Progress 
Index (SPI), a tool which will deliver ward-based insights on a wide range of 
data points. The SPI has been developed by the global non-profit Social 
Progress Initiative. Members were offered a general briefing in relation to the 
SPI, and if they wanted to take up this offer, they should contact the 
presenting officer. 
 
The Members were very interested in the data provided at the meeting, were 
advised that the data was publicly available to access on the LCC website. It 
was noted that the data feeds into policy, so the Council knows where there is 
most need in the city. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

 
Members recalled that it had been former councillor Paul Truswell who had 
been Chair of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny 
Board, who had requested a tool to capture inclusive growth. 
 
The Committee Members requested further data at a ward level. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the presentation.  
 
 
Cllr Bithell left the meeting at 7pm at the conclusion of this item. 
 

35 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated the Inner West 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget and the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
(CIL) for 2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the following 
information: 

 The Wellbeing Fund currently has a remaining balance of £19,621.07. 
Table 1 of the submitted report showed a full breakdown of projects. 

 Members were asked to consider a project for a Speed Indication 
Device on Raynville Road, Bramley, submitted by LCC Highways for 
£3,500.00 from the Capital Budget. 

 Since the last meeting on 5th September 2023 the following projects 
had been considered and approved: 

o Wellington Gardens Burglary – WYP - £1,100.00 
o Armley Basketball Project – WNW Youth Service - £875.00 
o Ministry of Boxing at Armley Leisure Centre – Armley Leisure 

Centre - £1,310.00 
o Kepstorn Close Parking Bays – LCC Highways - £25,984.80 
o Bramley Festive Light Switch on – LCC Breeze - £3,700.00 
o Armley Festive Lights Switch on – LCC Breeze - £6,468.12 

 It was noted that no projects had been declined. 

 Monitoring information was provided at Paragraph 24 of the submitted 
report. 

 The remaining balance of the Youth Activity Fund is currently 
£18,019.87. Table 2 of the submitted report provided a breakdown of 
projects supported. 

 Table 3 presented a breakdown of Small Grants and Table 4 showed 
the skips provided to date. 

 The Capital Budget currently has £9,858.84 available to spend. Table 5 
summarised the capital allocation. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy budget has £69,498.13 available to 
spend. Table 6 showed the projects funded to date.  

 
Members discussions included: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

 Cllr Ritchie explained that the old tennis courts at Stanningley Park 
needed resurfacing. He said that the courts had not been used for 
tennis for a few years, and the area was currently used as a Multi-Use 
Games Area (MUGA), but the surface was now degrading. Cllr Ritchie 
informed the Members that £5,000 had been secured through S106 
money, the area had recently received a Capital boost of £13,000. 
However, he was requesting that Members support an application from 
Bramley and Stanningley to use £36,000 of the CIL Budget towards 
this project. 

 Cllr McKenna also requested Members support for an application to 
use £1,000 of the CIL Budget to replace a wall at New Wortley 
Cemetery which had been demolished by a lorry. 

 Members requested information on an outdoor summer cinema which 
the Committee had helped fund. The Locality Officer is to make 
enquiries about this and report back. 

 Cllr Parnham at this point in the meeting declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of the Armley Common Rights Trust. He informed 
the Committee that the Trust required a new ride on mower as the one 
they were using was no longer working properly and had already had a 
number of repairs. He advised the Committee that the cost for a new 
ride on mower would be £4,500. The Armley Ward Councillors 
requested an email setting out the proposal for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

 Raynville Road SID requested by LCC Highways for £3,500 
from Capital was approved. 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting would on 12th March 2024 at 6pm. 
The meeting will take place in the Bramley/ Stanningley Ward, and the venue 
will be confirmed nearer to the date. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:10  


